No-12-11/2017-EXN-H-Estt-(Re-structuring) ~ 2256 - 22 7 4 State Taxes and Excise Department, Himachal Pradesh.

From

The Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise, Himachal Pradesh.

To

1. The Addl. /Jt. Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise, Shimla(SZ) / Palampur (NZ) / Mandi (CZ).

2. The Jt. Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise, (FS) Parwanoo (SZ) / Palampur (NZ) /Una(CZ).

3. The Dy. Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise, Shimla, Solan, Revenue district BBN Baddi, Sirmaur, Bilsapur, Mandi, Kullu, Hamirpur, Una, Kangra at Dharamshala, Revenue district Nurpur, Chamba.

4. I/c Assistant Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise, Kinnaur Distt- Kinnaur.

Dated

Shimla

30/01/,2024

Subject: Regarding submission of option due to Restructuring of State Taxes and Excise Department.

Sir,

On the subject cited above, it is submitted that the Government vide Notification No EXN-B(1)-1/2021 dated 19-01-2024 had approved the re-structuring of the State Taxes and Excise Department into two wings i.e Excise Wing and Goods and Service Tax Wing and post wise revised sanctioned strength of State Taxes and Excise Department is notified vide notification No. EXN-B(1)-1/2021 dated 29-01-2024.(Copy enclosed)

In view of above, the ASTEO/STEO/ AC ST&E will have to exercise option either to choose Excise wing or GST wing for future posting as per the Form appended within a period of 07 days i.e. up to 5th February, 2024.

Therefore, you are directed to obtain the option on the proforma appended with this letter from the officers posted in your establishment and send the same to this office immediately. The option once exercised shall be final and no change will be allowed at the later stage. If the option is not received within the time specified in the letter then decision of the Government shall be final and binding.

Encl: Proforma

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Yunus)IAS

Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171009 Phone No-2621835.

No- 12-11/2017-EXN-H-Estt-(Re-structuring) - 2 275 - 2299 Dated 30/01/24.

A copy is forwarded to:-

1. The Principal Secretary (ST&E) to the Govt. of H.P. for information please.

2. All the ACST&E, STEO/ASTEO posted at HQ for information and necessary action.

3. Incharge Computer Center with request to upload the letter on the departmental website.

Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171009

Form of Option

I <u>,</u>	(name) Assistant Commissioner of State
Taxes & Excise/ State Taxes & Excise Offi	cer/ Assistant State Taxes & Excise Officer
posted at	after re-structuring of State
	vernment Notification No. EXN-B(1)-1/2021
dated 29-01-2024 hereby opt for	(name of the
	postings as per modalities of restructuring
mentioned in the above mentioned notification	n.
	Signature
	Name
	Designation
	Present place of posting
	Date